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- PROCEEDING OF THE FOURTEENTH SESSION OF THE
ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLED AFTER
THE FIFTH GENERAL ELECTION UNDER THE
SOVEREIGN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLICAN
CONSTITUTION OF INDIA

THE HOUSE MET IN THE ASSEMBLY CHAMBER,
DISPUR, GAUHATI
on Thursday the 26 th February 1976.

er, 5 ( Five

The Speaker in the Chalr, 14 ( Fourteen ) Minist 1 64 ( Sixt

Minister of State, 1 ( One) Deputy Minister an
four ) Members, Present.
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Shrimati ANWARA TAIMUR“(State Minister) replied :

ety [ 1] M)
r J

160. (a)—There is no such proposaL

(b) —Does not arise.

‘Shri MAL CHANDRA PEGU :— When Reservation has
teen macde in the matter of appointment for the Sche-
duled Caste  ‘and Scheduled Tribes, why for admission ‘{
into Government Schools and ‘Colleges this provision

has not been made »

Shrimati SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR (Minister) :— AS
regards Schools it may be mentioned that Government
Schools are there in all District headquarters arnd most .
of the Sub-divisional headquarters including areas mo.si ;
tly inhabited by hill tribes and plain tribes. [[“l-b,‘_
therefore, not considered necessary to make any re)elj
vation for them. Regarding Colleges formerly there waf

‘Cotton College and in 1950 reservation Was .made fori

11 hill tribes and plain tribes and 1OW Diphu and

Haflong Colleges are located in hill areas an e

establishiment of Diphu College and Haflong College

most of the students are getting ad

d after the
mission:’

Shri MAL . CHANDRA PEGU :— Sir, I could not follow |

the answer. Will the Minister be pleased to repeat the |

first portion of the answer 7
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EDA ANWARA TAIMUR (Minister) :— As
it may be mentioned that Government

Schools are there in all District headquarters ana most
of the Sub-divisional headquarters including areas mos—
abited by hill trites and plain tribes. It is,

Shrimati SY
regards Schools

tly ink
therefore, not considered necessar& to make any reservation
for them.

Siri MAL CHANDRA PEGU :— Sir, how. Ssheduled
tribes and scheduled caste boys living in the plains
district of Assanmt secure admission in Government Sch-

ools and Colleges ?

mati SYEDA ANWARA /:E-AIMUR (Minister) :— In

Shri
¢tting admission.

usual manner they are g

Shri MAL CHANDRA PEG
ment knows it or not that
seheduled tribes boys seeking ad
rnment Schools especially in Jor
not get seat. Whether for them 2
will be made ¢

Shrimati SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR (Minister} :— We
Will look into it. -

U — Sir, whether Govern—
the scheduled caste and
mission into the Gove-
hat and Dibrugarh do
special provisior

Shri JAGANNATH SINHA :— Hon,bls Minister has sta—

ted_ that in most of the places inhabited by hill tribes and
II>11:)1m tribes there are Government Schools and there is
maynelce;sxty of making any reservation for them. But
. now from the Minister that in Medical Colleges
Situated "at Gauhati, Dibrugarh and Silchar, whether
reservation for scheduled tribes and scheduled caste will
be made there ¢
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Shrimati SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR (Ministerj :— Yes.
there is provision. v

Shri MANABAENDRA SARMA :— In reply to question
(a) Minister replied ‘No’. May I know from the Mini—
ster whether there is reservation for scheduled tribes and

scheduled caste in the Engineering Colleges and Medical
Colleges 7

Shrimati SYEDA ANWARA TIMUR {Minister) ;— Yes
there is. (e
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hri Md. Umaruddin ( Minister, Irrigation ) :— Sir, the
point is that during the First Five-Year and the Second
Five-Year plans W€ took up certain projects. At that
time we did not have adequate expertise in the department
Therefore these difficulties have arisen not only to this
particular scheme but to other old schemes which were

taken up earlier.

a — Sir, the Hon. Minister has stated
short of expertise when
So am 1 to take it that

Shri Jagannath Sinh
that the department Was
this project was taken up.
this project was taken up without expertise 1

/5
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Sri Md. Umaruddin ( Minister, Irrigation ) :— Whatever knov
how was available at that time was used. But sinc
then we have developed it and our officers are now doin,
better work.
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Shri Atul Saikid — Sir, in other Stafes there are special
Employment Exchanges for the physically handicapped
in Assam

people. But
Why it is SO ?

from the Minister :—
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Shri Jagannath Singh :— Sir, as per existing Rule the
employers are supposed to intimate the vacancies to the
Employment Exchanges, but there is no compulsion that
the employers must appoint candidates recommended by
the Employment Exchanges. Whether it is a fact y And

if so, whether the Government will think of amending
the Act so that the employers will employ only candi-
dates recommended by the Employment Exchanges ¢

Shri Gajen Tanti { Minister, Labour ) :— Sir, it is a fact
that till now it is not compulsory that the employers
can employ only people recommended by the .Employmenli
Exchanges. Sir, it is a Central subject. This aspect of
the matter is under considerations of many State Govern—
ments and they are thinking of taking up the matter
with the Central Government.

Sri Jagannath Singh :— Whether it is a fact that the
employers are taking advantage of this loophole a.nd
they simply intimate the Employment Exchanges but give
employment only to their own nominees Y

Shri Gajen Tanti :— ( Minister, Labour ) :— Sir, that 1s a
matter of opinion.
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Re : Golakganj Basic Training Cedtre :

Shri KABIR CHANDRA ROY PRADHANI asked :

%164 Will the Minister—in-charge of Education be pleas
to state :— :
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(a) Whether the building of Golakgan] Basic Training

Céntre has been electrified ?

take up the

(b) If not, whether the Government will
?

work of electrification of the same. very S0On

(c) Whether the additional buildings constructed to acco=

mmodate female section have been given to the Chilaray
College authority to run the College there temporarily ?

(d) If so, whether Government will donate this part 2
> the buildings to the College authority SO as 0
e memory of the great General Chilaray ?

Shri Mati Syeda Anwara Taimur ( Minister ) replied :
64 (a) No.
lectrifi-

b :
()GC?Vernment will examine the possibility of €
cation of the Basic Training Centre building-

(c) :es. Permission has been given to run the College
‘t .
cre temporarily upto September, 1976.
d. % > .
(d) No. The entire building will be required for the BasIi®

Training Centre.
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It depends upon the availability of funds.
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Re : Block Davelopment Officers
hri MAL 'CHANDRA PEGU asked :

k 165. Will the Minister, Panchayat be pleased 0 state—
r's directly

() Total number of Block Development Office
ty~wise ) 7

recruited in the State ( to be shown Communi

¢ Officers prosoted

(b) Total number of Block Developmen i
munity=

from extension officers (to be showr Com
wise ) ?

Shri SYED AHMED ALl ( Monister, panchayat ) replied *

165. (a) —None.
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Shri MAL CHANDRA PEGU :— Sir, in the matter of
promotion special weightage is to be given to the Sche-
duled castes and scheduled Trite; officers. May I know
from the Hon’ble Ministet why one Shri Druna Kanta
Bhagawati new Majuli BDO who was appointed as a
Gram Sevak along with Shti Holiram Tahu, Shri
Lakheswar Milli and Shri Lankheswar Doley, was promoted
to the rank of Extension officer while others were left: |
out ¥ Why this disctimination was made ?

Shri SYED AHMED ALl ( Minister ) =— Sir, in the matter
of promotion there is no such consideration. The only
consideration is merit cum senioritys So, in this parti-
cular case 1 shall have to look into.

Shri MAL CHANDRA PEGU = Sir, whether the
Minister will kindly let the questioner know why this
particular person was given promotion much ahcad of
time ignoring the claims of those 2/3 persons ?

Shri SYED AHMED ALl (Minister) Sir, 1 have already
said that 1 shall look into it.

W
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hri PREMADHAR BORA :— Sir, how many Blocks are
therf._a in the State without regular B- D. O. ?

i SYED AHMED ALI . ( Minister ) About 90-

1Tl PREMADHAR BORA :— If sO whether steps will
. Ci g . v?
Sk U immediately fill up these VACBICIERE

'. d
'l SYED. AHMED ALL ( Minister ) Sir, we have alreacy

; the
requested the Pyplic Service Commission to send US
list of candidates duly recommended by them.

i

Y /&
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Shri PREMADHAR BORA :— Sir, whether it is a fact _

that there are long pending cases, and applications
were called for, interviews and written teste were held

but there has been no result as yet ?

Shri SYED AHMED ALI, ( Minister ) Itis true, Sir. The _'
Public Service Commission was requested sometime = in i

1973 and according to my information, in the meantime |

they have alreacdy completed the written tests and inter—
VjeWS and we have re:luegted them to send us the list of
candidates duly recommended by them.

Sri ATUL CHANDRA SAIKIA :— Sir, the Hon’ble
Minister has said that merit cum seniority is the only
basis for promotion. May I know from the Hon’ble
Minister what is th> percentage of weightage given on
merit and what is the percentage of weightage given on

seniority ¢

{ Shri SYED AHMED ALL ( Minister ) = Sir, it is depends
upon the individual cases, taken together.

b BN

Shri JAGANNATH SINHA :— Sir how many Blocks are
there in the State of Assam where under matric B. D. Os

are there ?

Shri SYED AHMED ALl ( Minister ) Sir, I have not
got the exact number but there are few.

rw

N
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Shri - ATUL CHANDRA SAIKIA — Sir,
India says

section 4 of Article 16 of the Constitution of

in this matter ?

Shri SYED AHMED ALI  Minister [aw ) Sir, Section 4
of Article 16 is im the matter of appointment. At the

¢here is no mention of promotion in the
so far as I can remember,

pointment on the basis of
he Constitution written

first stage
Article. Under Article 35,

there is also provision for ap
efficiency. There {s nowhere in t
in the case of promotiofi, oOF reservatien-
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but you did not

Shri DUT_A i

ULAL Ch. KHOUND :— Si : .

m 2 . In%E : rogrammes
°nton in your programme What specific  Prog

and’ actions has been taken it respect of prime€ M;llzé;
St-e I's 20-Point economic programme Mr. Spe
Sir, the Hon’ble Minster is seems to be 2 past-master
of €vasion.
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Shri- Md. UMARUDDIN (Minister, Irrigation) :— Sirs I
take strong exception to this. He must withdraw this.

Mr. SPEAKER :— yes, you should withdraw this.

Shri DULAL Ch. KHAUND. :— Yes sir, I withdraw
this. I prticularly want what are the progammes taken
up under the 20-point Economic Programme. I dont
want to know about the three five year plane.

Shri Md. UMARUDDIN (Minister; Irrigation) :— Sir, we
have taken up large number of programmes which ‘are
under investigation under Five year plans. Only after
a year or so even after six months I will be able to

say what programmes and projects have been taken up. |

for implementation, and what are the financial resour—
ces made available for execution of these projects.

Shri BALABHADRA DAS :— Sir, the Hon. Minister wants
“to say that he is well-ahead of the 20-point EconomiC
programme. Does he claim that ?

Shri Md. UMARUDDIN (Minister, Irrigation) :— That is
not my point.

Shri DULAL Ch. KHOUND :— That Sir, he has given
us to know adout the projects taken up since 1972.
The question has been asked as to what has been done
to contribute to the national programme of 5 million
hectares.

w
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Shri Md. UMARUDDIN (Minister, Irrigation) :— I say
that we will take up some more programmes for which
we will take up special measures for juvestigation.

Shri BALABHADRA DAS :— Sir, is it not the reply of

the Hon. Minister that after the 20-point Economic
a single plot of land

programme has been initiated not
is irrigated in Assam ?

Shri Md. UMARUDDIN (Minister, Irrigation =:— Sir,
these projects are being investigated.
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Shri GIASUDDIN AHMED :— May I know specifically
what is the target sought to be fulfilled under the ZOi:
point economic programme in Assam ? In other words,'
what is the total area of land sought to be irrigated in
Assam out of the national 5 million hectare ? !

Shri Md. UMARUDDIN (Minister, irrigation) :— This de-,
pend on a number of factors viz: feasibility, = area,
money, and organisation. All these taken together can |

only determine to what extent we will be ablei to fulfil. =
5

7 fa St aferse fmiE : !

FeTF|® “1?&??{{3 ~f4r® |
Kovrl TN ww Fepss W W AR T SACA-
(%) spws fagin Sopifis affid fEET @02 @ F9 4

'® 9
() @2 Ry (asbre fr fo faze afi fol 9

G) @2 farieg sze gt foaiaes @fme W e
e ¢



32 Questions and Answers 26th Feb.

(q) w2 Fwrag wre 3 i oI fowia 29 1

(6) wz fawrimy wze TEaia AP Apma At 44
@EE FEEEE witg @i 1

S N L B DA ferz

smnifis afmd A (I, @qi-

sop| (F)-SATE  » 4T
qealizong,  EnFlel o

Q‘iﬁ; 39T q9e, o%; (€79
fefapFiate =Mz |

(4)- 1. Blacksmith 2. Carpenter 3. Electrician 4. Fitter

5. Machinist 6. Mechanic ( Motor Vehicle ) 7. Mec-
hanic ( Radio) & Mechanic ( Tractor ) 9 Mechanic

( Diesel ) 10. ‘Sheet Metal Werker 11-“Turner 12. Plu
mber 13. Draughtsmen ( Civil ) 14. Draughtsmen

Mechanical ) 15: Surveyor 16. Stenographer (English)
) 18. Wireman 19. Watch

17. Welder ( Gas & Electric

& clock Maker 20. Cutting and Tailoring 21. printing
Machine Operator 22. Hand Composition and proof
Reading.
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Undisposed Starzd. question dated 26-2-76 '

Re : Janata Bhavan

Shri BALABHADRA DAS asked :

% 170. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) When the Janata Bhavan was formally opened an:
the date from which offices are functioning regu.

larly there ?

(b) Whether there is any fixed time for attendance c
the Ministers, the Ministers of State and the Deput
Minister in the Janata Bhavan and if so, what i
the fixed time 9 2

5

(c) How many days in a month the Ministers, the Mij

nisters of State and the Deputy Minister are sup

posed to be present in the Janata Bhavan ¢

(d) Whether any chart is maintained for recording th’
attendance of the Ministers, the Ministers of Statl

and the Deputy Minister ?

(e) If so, a copy of the chart duly certified by a com:
petent authority, may be furnished ?

i
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Shri
hri SHARAT CHANDRA SINHA (Chief Minister) replied :

170. (a)- On 19th November, 1975

b)-
(b)- A Schedule of the working ‘hours covering the

period from 8 a.m. to 8-30 p. m. has beenl fixed.

(c)- A : :
) o ccording to their own arrangements the
e e -
xpected to be present 200 hours In & month.

(d)-hlcfwls ]_Itnaintained l.:)y the' Ministers themselves to s€€
that the N;an fit in with, and regulate,
the  diff; inisters are to under take at the 1¢

erent organisations & institution.

(e)-

It is not necessary.
Re : Working hours of Ministers

Shri M
AL CHANDRA PEGU asked :
Y171.

Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(@) T ini
°tal hours of work to be perf'ormed by a Minister

per day ,

(b) Tim
e ;
of offiice hours of the Ministers 3

Minister

the tour

quests of

e

p AP
Y. or A

r

| 4
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(c) Whether timings for attending the office and leaving
the office have been fixed 7

(d) If so, Whether all the Ministers adhere to that
timing

(¢) Whetner any timing for interview with the public
by the Minsters has been fixed ?

(F) If so, whether the venue of public interview has
been also fixed ?

Shri SARAT CHANDRA SINHA ( Chief Minster ) replied
171. (a) Ministers are expected to work throughout the day.

(b) Officially Janata Bhawan opens at 6-30 A.M and
closes at 9°00 P M, but in practice, the Janata Bha-
wan functions till 10:00 P M. A schedule of working
hours for the Ministers covering the period from
8 AAM to 830 P.M has been fixed.

(c)- Yes.

(d)- Subject to other important works which requires his
: presence elsewhere.

(e)- Yes.

(f)- Yes.

Questions and Answers 39 |
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MATTER UNDER RULE 301
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EXTENSION OF TIME FOR SUBMISSION  OF THE
REPCRT OF THE COMMITTEE OF PRIVILEGE.

. Sir, I beg to move that the
of time for Submision
of privileges relating

SHRI GOLOK RAJBANSHI
House do agree to the extension
of the report of the committee
to the complaint of breach of privilege against Shri

Dulal Chandra Barua, M. L. A. by Shri Bishnu Prasad

Minister of State, F. C. and I etc. till 31st May, 1976.°
&ArAiceg 9] o— SHIw AW AR IC GEREEIRLS] AN
e oiee | EWiE TR 2

St v awaeR i {1 wwq ferw TR (w83 @S
oo AT | (oe qeuid A2l a5 2 g | «fed

sifefe, fog =ififaw e siabie Be w3 @99
«fegt A2 Tl #wy fwa @0 (7% |
Mr. Speaker :— That Motion is moved that {he house do

submission of the
relating to the

agree to the extension of time for

;eport .of the Committee of privileges

n‘;’::'l?gm of breach of privilege against Shri-Dulal Cha-

o Statzrua’ M. L. A. by Shri Bishnu Prasad, Minister
BB C <andi] “etory tills 3lst Mays: 1576

( The Motion is passed.)

Shri G ¢
i Golak Rajbanshi :— Sir, I beg to move that the

f

‘;v.,, e
4 ////
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f House do agree to the extension of time- for submis,
ion of the report of. the committee of privileges rela
ing to the complaint of breach of privilege again
Shri Dulal Chandra Barua, M. L. A. by Shri Harend
Nath Talukdar, Minister of Education, Assam till 31
May, 1976.

Mr. speaker :— The Motion is that the House do agr

to the extension of time for submission of the Repc

A of the Committee of Privileges relating to the comi,

aint of breach of Privilege against Shri Dulal Chand

Barua, M. L. A. by Shri Harendra Nath Talukd:

Minister of Education, Assam till 31st May, 1976. *
( The Motion is passed. )

) MOTION FOR ELECTION OF MEMBERS GAUHA
| UNIVERSITY COURT

/A 3

SHRI SARAT CHANDRA SINHA ( Chief Minister )+ Sir!

beg to move that this Assembly proceed hereby to elc
2 more members of the Assam Legislative Assembly frc
amongst themselves to be the members of  the Gauh,
University Court under Section 9 (1) (xxii) of the Gauhl
University Act, 1947 (as amended till date ). The vaca
cies have arisen due to increase of two more membe
of this assembly in the Gauhati University Court as

f Gauhati University ( Amendment ) Act, 1973.” 7

B N
A N
.

P . >k



Motion for Election of Members to

Guwahati University Court 26th Feb,

r. SPE 3 2 ;
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Assam Lagislative Assembly from am ongst themseives to
be the members of the Dibrugarh University Court

under Section 15 (i) (xvi) of the Dibrugarh University

Act, 1965 (as amended till date ). The vacancies have

arisen due to increase of two more members of this

Assembly in the Dibrugarh University Court as per
Dibrugarh University ( Amendment ) Act, 1975.

The motion is passed. The Secretary will notify the

date, time and place for holding the election if necessary.

[

REPORT OF THE RULES COMMITTEE

SHRI SYED AHMED ALI (Minister) :— Sir, I beg to move
¢‘that the House do agree to the final Report of the Rules
Committee laid on the Table of the House on 23rd

February, 1976.”
Mr. Speaker :— The motion is that ‘“the House do

agree to the final report of the rules
on the table of the house on 23rd February 1976”.

committee laid

The motion is passed ‘ .
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THE ASSA
M RURAL
INDEBTEDNE
SS RE
(AMENDMENT ) BILL 1976 e

JEN TANT P
the Assam Rural i( Minister ) Sir, I beg leave to withdra
1976  int ndebtedness Relief ‘.W
roduced on 17.2.7€ ( Amendment ) Bill,
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Eotma $ife :— saxiay wifry Avas w2 wifRkE sk
@ faselag oUF (FEHTA T T @S =R, (M8 340
fres =R fogl 291 @@ o7 wifed wF (RFATS THig
GG

SHRI BADAN TALUKDAR :
under Section 92 of the Rules of Procedure.

A point of order is raised

Sjav tw SEINE s SIF WM, F9 TIR @NF 29 TR

R (A0S

Speires Sife (w@) s— R fawy @@Ata ste

Savd TW SIGINN c— THE WY, ordre Afem o sfwa
(cofeal T58 ENlaIA TS 7wl vl @ w9 i)

i =R (SIS @B BIB AN I (AA - wefre Rt
fafufem csfeg| w2 wmwfe farei Subject to the leave granted
by the House #mp misiw sz, «foql Awa= wionsd sz
wie BYE FRE FE0T TR FRA )

SHRI SYED AHMED ALl ( Minister ) :— Under rule 92
it is very clear. he has already given explanations.
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48

oo Sife (A ) @ wArw Wz (b)) W |

SHRI NAGEN BARUA :— Sir, If a motion for leave
to withdraw a Bill is opposed the Speaker may, if he
thinks fit, permit the member who moves and member
who opposes the motion to make brief explanatory
statements and may thereafter, without further debate, put

the question.
Asitee $ife :— @@AHER G oy Carm |

Mr. SPEAKER :— Has the Minister leave of the: House:
to withdraw the Bill ?

( Voices- Yes,yes. )

hri Gajen Tanti ¢ Minister ) :— Sir, I beg to Wit
the Assam Rural Indebtedness Relief ( Amend
1976 introduced on 17.2.76:

M. SPEAKER : The Bill has been withdrawn-.

DISCUSSION UNDER RULE 49

HRI MAL CHANDRA PEGU :— Sir, IDbeg to raise @
Procedure:

_dlscussi‘on»_ under Rule 49 of the Rules, of

raw’
ment. )Bl":

?.-gr, Ao

24
=8
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y
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1976 Discussion under Rule 49 49

and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly
on a matteér arising out of an answer to St. Q. No. 98
asked by me on 19th February, 1976 regarding ‘‘Scheme
under Integrated Tribal Development Plan”. Sir, in reply
to Q.98 (d) the Minister has given the Scheme-wise
break-up of Rs. 20 lakhs for the two Subdivisions as
follows :—

Kokrajhar Dhemaji
Subdivision Subdivision.
1. Agriculture Rs. 4.92 lakhs Rs. 2.46 lakhs.

scheme.

2. Soil Conservation Rs. 4.12 Ilakhs Rs. 1.00 lakhs”®

Irrigation ;
Scheme. Rs. 3.00 lakhs Rs. 2.00 lakhs.
4. Co-operation Rs. 1.25 lakhs Rs. i.25 lakhs.
Scheme
Total Rs. 13.29: lakhs Rs. 6.71 lakhs.

Sir, I had put the question to know about the schemes,
but the Minister has simply mentioned about the heads.
These are all ‘Heads’ and not ‘schemes’. Under head
Agriculture Rs. 4.92 has been spent, but the names of the
schemes have not been mentioned. In . respect of other|

schemes also names of the schemes have not been furnished.

Sir, unless there are schemes how can money be spent
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. . .
. Deputy Speaker ;— The House stands adjourﬂed til
.0 a. m. tomorrow, 27th February, Friday-

ADJOURNMENT

The House then rose for the day at 11-39 A. M. and

od adjournment till 9 A. M. on Friday the 27th
Sruary. 1976

ted Dispur P. D. Barua
5-2-76. Secretary

Assam legislative Assembly




